
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 

Santa Cruz, CA  95060 

(831) 454-2580 

 

NOTICE OF PENDING ACTION 
 

The Planning Department has received the following application. The 

identified planner may be contacted for specific information on this 

application. 

 

APPLICATON NUMBER:  251063      APN: NO APN 

SITUS:  LAT/LONG 36.971050,-122.124400 

 
Proposal to modify five (5) existing small cell wireless communication 

facilities located on existing utility poles within the public right-of-way. 

Modifications include replacement shrouds and two new radios (inside) at 

all five sites, two replacement antennas at DAV 2 and two new antennas (T-

Mobile) at DAV 3. No ground disturbance is proposed. Requires a Minor 

Coastal Development Permit renewing and amending permits 111114(DAV 

2, 3, 5),161249 / 201219 (DAV 17) and161253 / 201219 (DAV 21). 

 

DAV 2 (36.971050,-122.124400) inland side of Ste Rte 1, 1.2 miles north of 

the intersection with Dimeo Lane - (2) replacement antennas, 2 new radios, 

1 replacement shroud 

 

APPLICANT: Sharon James 

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 3 

PLANNER: Jerry Busch, (831) 454 -3234 

EMAIL: Jerry.Busch@santacruzcountyca.gov 

 

Public comments must be received by 5:00 p.m. 01/14/2026 A 

decision will be made on or shortly after 01/15/2026. 

Appeals of the decision will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. two weeks 

after the decision date. Planner will provide notification of 

decision to any requesting party. 
 

Information regarding the appeal process, including required fees, 

may be obtained by phoning (831) 454-2130. 
 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 

Santa Cruz, CA  95060 

(831) 454-2580 

 

NOTICE OF PENDING ACTION 
 

The Planning Department has received the following application. The 

identified planner may be contacted for specific information on this 

application. 

 

APPLICATON NUMBER:  251063      APN: NO APN 

SITUS:  LAT/LONG 36.981293, -122.140270 

 
Proposal to modify five (5) existing small cell wireless communication 

facilities located on existing utility poles within the public right-of-way. 

Modifications include replacement shrouds and two new radios (inside) at 

all five sites, two replacement antennas at DAV 2 and two new antennas (T-

Mobile) at DAV 3. No ground disturbance is proposed. Requires a Minor 

Coastal Development Permit renewing and amending permits 111114(DAV 

2, 3, 5),161249 / 201219 (DAV 17) and161253 / 201219 (DAV 21). 

 

DAV 3 (36.981293, -122.140270) inland side of Ste Rte 1, 0.2 miles north 

of the intersection with Back Ranch Road - (2) new antennas, 2 new radios, 

1 replacement shroud 

 

APPLICANT: Sharon James 

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 3 

PLANNER: Jerry Busch, (831) 454 -3234 

EMAIL: Jerry.Busch@santacruzcountyca.gov 

 

Public comments must be received by 5:00 p.m. 01/14/2026 A 

decision will be made on or shortly after 01/15/2026. 

Appeals of the decision will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. two weeks 

after the decision date. Planner will provide notification of 

decision to any requesting party. 
 

Information regarding the appeal process, including required fees, 

may be obtained by phoning (831) 454-2130. 
 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 

Santa Cruz, CA  95060 

(831) 454-2580 

 

NOTICE OF PENDING ACTION 
 

The Planning Department has received the following application. The 

identified planner may be contacted for specific information on this 

application. 

 

APPLICATON NUMBER:  251063      APN: NO APN 

SITUS:  LAT/LONG 37.040873, -122.2243 

 
Proposal to modify five (5) existing small cell wireless communication 

facilities located on existing utility poles within the public right-of-way. 

Modifications include replacement shrouds and two new radios (inside) at 

all five sites, two replacement antennas at DAV 2 and two new antennas (T-

Mobile) at DAV 3. No ground disturbance is proposed. Requires a Minor 

Coastal Development Permit renewing and amending permits 111114(DAV 

2, 3, 5),161249 / 201219 (DAV 17) and161253 / 201219 (DAV 21). 

 

DAV 5 (37.040873, -122.2243) seaward side of Swanton Road, 1.2 miles 

north of the intersection with Ste. Rte. 1 -  2 new radios, 1 replacement 

shroud 

 

APPLICANT: Sharon James 

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 3 

PLANNER: Jerry Busch, (831) 454 -3234 

EMAIL: Jerry.Busch@santacruzcountyca.gov 

 

Public comments must be received by 5:00 p.m. 01/14/2026 A 

decision will be made on or shortly after 01/15/2026. 

Appeals of the decision will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. two weeks 

after the decision date. Planner will provide notification of 

decision to any requesting party. 
 

Information regarding the appeal process, including required fees, 

may be obtained by phoning (831) 454-2130. 
 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 

Santa Cruz, CA  95060 

(831) 454-2580 

 

NOTICE OF PENDING ACTION 
 

The Planning Department has received the following application. The 

identified planner may be contacted for specific information on this 

application. 

 

APPLICATON NUMBER:  251063      APN: NO APN 

SITUS:  LAT/LONG 37.018104, -122.204325 

 
Proposal to modify five (5) existing small cell wireless communication 

facilities located on existing utility poles within the public right-of-way. 

Modifications include replacement shrouds and two new radios (inside) at 

all five sites, two replacement antennas at DAV 2 and two new antennas (T-

Mobile) at DAV 3. No ground disturbance is proposed. Requires a Minor 

Coastal Development Permit renewing and amending permits 111114(DAV 

2, 3, 5),161249 / 201219 (DAV 17) and161253 / 201219 (DAV 21). 

 

DAV 17m2 (37.018104, -122.204325) seaward side of Cement Plant Rd., 

150' south of the intersection wtih First Ave. - 2 new radios, 1 replacement 

shroud 

 

APPLICANT: Sharon James 

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 3 

PLANNER: Jerry Busch, (831) 454 -3234 

EMAIL: Jerry.Busch@santacruzcountyca.gov 

 

Public comments must be received by 5:00 p.m. 01/14/2026 A 

decision will be made on or shortly after 01/15/2026. 

Appeals of the decision will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. two weeks 

after the decision date. Planner will provide notification of 

decision to any requesting party. 
 

Information regarding the appeal process, including required fees, 

may be obtained by phoning (831) 454-2130. 
 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 

Santa Cruz, CA  95060 

(831) 454-2580 

 

NOTICE OF PENDING ACTION 
 

The Planning Department has received the following application. The 

identified planner may be contacted for specific information on this 

application. 

 

APPLICATON NUMBER:  251063      APN: NO APN 

SITUS:  LAT/LONG 37.013741, -122.19029298\ 

 
Proposal to modify five (5) existing small cell wireless communication 

facilities located on existing utility poles within the public right-of-way. 

Modifications include replacement shrouds and two new radios (inside) at 

all five sites, two replacement antennas at DAV 2 and two new antennas (T-

Mobile) at DAV 3. No ground disturbance is proposed. Requires a Minor 

Coastal Development Permit renewing and amending permits 111114(DAV 

2, 3, 5),161249 / 201219 (DAV 17) and161253 / 201219 (DAV 21). 

 

DAV 21m (37.013741, -122.19029298) east side of San Vicente Road, 976 

feet north of the intersection with Marine View  - 2 new radios, 1 

replacement shroud 

 

APPLICANT: Sharon James 

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 3 

PLANNER: Jerry Busch, (831) 454 -3234 

EMAIL: Jerry.Busch@santacruzcountyca.gov 

 

Public comments must be received by 5:00 p.m. 01/14/2026 A 

decision will be made on or shortly after 01/15/2026. 

Appeals of the decision will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. two weeks 

after the decision date. Planner will provide notification of 

decision to any requesting party. 
 

Information regarding the appeal process, including required fees, 

may be obtained by phoning (831) 454-2130. 
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NODE ADDRESS

CROWN CASTLE
CROWN CASTLE
2055 S. STEARMAN DRIVE,
CHANDLER, AZ 85286

DAV-021M

TMO Hub(SF05812A)

3875 EMBASSY PARKWAY, SUITE 280
AKRON, OH 44333

PHONE: (216) 505-7775
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

PREPARED BY:

ACROSS 231 SAN VICENTE ST
DAVENPORT, CA 94006

TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO
TPE-03561202

PROJECT NAME: TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO
TPE-03561202
NODE ADDRESS: ACROSS 231 SAN
VICENTE ST DAVENPORT, CA 94006
COORDINATES: 37.013862° , -122.190386°
POLE ID: 120770736
POLE TYPE: EXISTING WOOD
CUSTOMER NODE ID: SF9006BA_41LAB
CROWN NODE ID: DAV-021M
HUB NAME: TMO Hub(SF05812A)
CARRIER: T-MOBILE
SCU: 425263
AZIMUTH: 20/215 , 215

T1.1 1

TITLE SHEET
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10/08/2024C ISSUED FOR REVIEW

03/27/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW
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DAV-021M

 NODE VICINITY MAP

N

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT SUMMARYPROJECT TEAM

CIVIL

Company:
Address:

KIMLEY-HORN
3875 EMBASSY PKWY, SUITE 280
AKRON, OH 44333

APPLICANT INFO

Company:
Address:

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

CROWN CASTLE
2255 S. STEARMAN DR.
CHANDLER, AZ 85286

HANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS
-FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR
HUMAN HABITATION.

HANDICAPPED ACCESS:
REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED.

JURISDICTION:
CITY OF DAVENPORT/SANTA CRUZ

POLE OWNER INFO:

POWER COMPANY:
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC (PG&E)

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

tyler.reisetter@kimley-horn.com

TYLER REISETTER
216.273.8299

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

CROWN CASTLE UTILITY CONTACT

NEW EQUIPMENT WILL INCLUDE (REFER TO DETAIL PAGES FOR SPECIFICATION):
(1) ERICSSON 4455 RADIO
(1) ERICSSON 8863 RADIO
(1) SHRD60-503027 SHROUD
(1) PSU AC 08
(2) DIPLEXER CBC1726T-4310
(1) SPLITTER ASSM-112B-4C-D43M
(1) FRONTHAUL 6585
(1) SQUARE D LOAD CENTER QO612L100RB (TO BE UPGRADED IF NECESSARY)
(1) DOUBLE GAURD ARM

PG&E
615 7TH AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS:
FACILITY HAS NO PLUMBING

HUB NAME:

POLE TYPE:

NODE ADDRESS:
PROJECT NAME:

DAV-021M

LAT:  37.013862° LONG:  -122.190386°

CROWN CASTLE BILLING / SCU #:

COORDINATES:

CROWN NODE ID #:

425263

CUSTOMER NODE ID #: SF9006BA_41LAB

CARRIER: T-MOBILE

T1.1-Sheet Index

3
4

Sheet # Sheet Description Page
T1.1 TITLE SHEET 1

2
A1.2 POLE ELEVATIONS
A1.1 SITE PLAN

5
D1.2

ELECTRICAL DETAILS
6

8D1.4

D1.1 EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS

EXISTING WOOD POLE
POLE ID #: 120770736

ACROSS 231 SAN VICENTE ST, DAVENPORT, CA 94006

A1.3 EXISTING PHOTOS

D1.3 7

RO USA North

California and Nevada

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

Call Two Working Days Before You Dig!
811 / 800-227-2600
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(ALL POLE ATTACHMENTS TO BE APPROVED BY POLE OWNER).

EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS

TMO HUB(SF05812A)

TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO TPE-03561202

THIS PROJECT WILL INCLUDE THE INSTALLATION OF A NEW WIRELESS RADIO FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT TO  AN EXISTING WOOD POLE WITH EXISTING FOUNDATION.

COA

EARLE CARRION
408.468.5538
earlegerard.carrion@crowncastle.com

JASON CAMARENA
510.513.1982
jason.camarena@crowncastle.com

9D1.5 WIRING DIAGRAM

CODES:
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT
WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE AREAS GOVERNING CODES.

1. CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CBC-2022.
2. CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. (INCL. TITLES 24 & 25) 2022.
3. ANSI/EIA-222-H
4. LIFE SAFETY CODE NFPA.
5. BUILDING OFFICIALS AND CODE ADMINISTRATORS (BOCA).
6. CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE CEC-2022.
7. CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE CMC-2022.
8. CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE CPC-2022.
9. LOCAL BUILDING CODE(S).
10. COUNTY AND/OR COUNTY ORDINANCES.
11. MUST COMPLY TO LATEST CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (AND LATEST MUNICIPAL FIRE

CODE).
12. CALIFORNIA GENERAL ORDER 95 AND 128.

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED WILL INCLUDE:
(1) SHROUD CISH-51 LG

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED WILL INCLUDE:
(1) COMMSCOPE ION-M 85P/19P
(1) RRUS-11 B13 (700)
(1) RRUS-32 B4/B66 (2100)
(2) AC TO DC INVERTER

EXISTING ANTENNAS TO REMAIN WILL INCLUDE:
(2) AMPHENOL ANTENNAS #2C4U3MX065X06Fwxys0 (AT&T, T-MOBILE)
(2) AMPHENOL ANTENNAS #CUUX063X06F000-T (VZW)
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EXISTING ANTENNA
MODEL #CUUX063X06F000-T
AZIMUTH: 20°

EXISTING ANTENNA
MODEL #CUUX063X06F000-T

AZIMUTH: 215°
EXISTING 40' CLASS 4
SERVICE POLE POLE #N/A
(34'-0" A.G.L.)

EXISTING 3" SCHEDULE 80
COMM RISER

EXISTING 2" SCHEDULE 80
POWER RISER

EXISTING 2" SCHEDULE 80
COMM RISER

EXISTING ANTENNA
MODEL #2C4U3MX065X06Fwxys0

AZIMUTH: 215°

EXISTING ANTENNA
MODEL #2C4U3MX065X06Fwxys0
AZIMUTH: 20°

PROPOSED
SHROUD

CLIMBING SPACE
12:00 - 6:00
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CROWN NODE ID NUMBER

NODE ADDRESS

CROWN CASTLE
CROWN CASTLE
2055 S. STEARMAN DRIVE,
CHANDLER, AZ 85286

DAV-021M

TMO Hub(SF05812A)

3875 EMBASSY PARKWAY, SUITE 280
AKRON, OH 44333

PHONE: (216) 505-7775
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

PREPARED BY:

ACROSS 231 SAN VICENTE ST
DAVENPORT, CA 94006

TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO
TPE-03561202

PROJECT NAME: TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO
TPE-03561202
NODE ADDRESS: ACROSS 231 SAN
VICENTE ST DAVENPORT, CA 94006
COORDINATES: 37.013862° , -122.190386°
POLE ID: 120770736
POLE TYPE: EXISTING WOOD
CUSTOMER NODE ID: SF9006BA_41LAB
CROWN NODE ID: DAV-021M
HUB NAME: TMO Hub(SF05812A)
CARRIER: T-MOBILE
SCU: 425263
AZIMUTH: 20/215 , 215

A1.1 2

SITE PLAN

20OVERALL SITE PLAN8EQUIPMENT AND ANTENNA PLAN 20 FEET100 524"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 1/2" = 1'-0"
1/4" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 1" = 10'-0"
1" = 20'-0"

APPROX. ROW LINE
(TYP.)

NOTE:
ALL BLUE COLORED EQUIPMENT IS NEW OR EXISTING-TO-BE-MODIFIED

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

10/08/2024C ISSUED FOR REVIEW

03/27/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

10/10/2025E ISSUED FOR REVIEW

N N

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS CROWN CASTLE NODE #: DAV-021M

GPS COORDINATES:

POLE ID #: 120770736

POLE TYPE: EXISTING WOOD POLE

ANTENNA RAD CENTER 2: 39'-0"

PROPOSED ANTENNA AZIMUTHS

LAT: 37.013862°
LONG: -122.190386°

RIGHT-OF-WAY

CENTER LINE

PROPERTY LINE

FIBER

GAS

STORM DRAIN

POWER

SANITARY SEWER

WATER

LIGHT CIRCUIT POWER

SDSD

SS

WW

PP

GG

FF

PP

OVERHEAD UTILITY LINEOHUOHU

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

1. RIGHT-OF-WAY USE PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK.

2. ALL WORK.TO BE CONDUCTED IN CITY RIGHT OF WAY, U.N.O.
3. ALL DISTURBED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE REPLACED TO SIMILAR EXISTING CONDITION.
4. ANY SIDEWALK CLOSURE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE CITY AND PROPER SIGNAGE WILL

BE PLACED.
5. TEMPORARY LIGHTING WILL BE COORDINATED WITH CITY AND PROVIDED WHENEVER EXISTING

LIGHTING IS REMOVED OR UNAVAILABLE AS REQUIRED.
6. NO MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE STORED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY OR BLOCK ACCESS

TO PRIVATE PROPERTY.
7. CLEANUP OF THE WORK AREA WILL BE COMPLETED EACH EVENING AND THE PROJECT AREA

WILL BE RETURNED TO EXISTING CONDITION AT THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AT EACH
NODE LOCATION.

8. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH OSHA AND CITY GUIDELINES.
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REMOVE AND REPLACE, AT THEIR COST, ANY

AND ALL DAMAGED PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER OUTSIDE THE PAY LIMIT,
DAMAGE DUE TO THEIR ACTIVITIES ON THE PROJECT. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO
THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF NEWLY CRACKED, THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF
EXISTING CRACKS WHERE THE CRACKS HAVE BEEN ENLARGED DUE TO THE CONTRACTORS
OPERATIOINS, THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF DEFORMED PAVEMENT, CURB AND
GUTTTER, SIDEWALK, ETC..  ALL SAW CUTS USED FOR THE REMOVAL OF THESE ITEMS SHALL
BE PERPENDICULAR AND PARALLEL TO THE CENTERLINE CONTROLLING THAT ITEM, OR AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE CITY INSPECTOR.

SUBJECT POLE IS LOCATED IN:
CITY OF SANTA CRUZ/DAVENPORT R.O.W.

POLE RISER PLAN

N

ROWROW

--

POLE ID #:
120770736

CROWN CASTLE NODE #:
DAV-021M

8

A1.1

PROPERTY LINE
(TYP.)

CLIMBING SPACE TO BE PROVIDED PER GO95 STANDARDS
-ELECT. EQUIPMENT AT 12:30
-(1) 2" POWER CONDUIT AT 10:30
-(1) 3" CROWN CASTLE FIBER CONDUIT AT 2:30
-(2) ANTENNA / RADIOS AT 1:00
-(2) ANTENNA / RADIOS AT 7:30
-(1) EXISTING CONDUIT RISER AT 3:30

 24"x36" PLOT: 1" = 1'-0"
11"x17" PLOT: 2" = 1'-0"POLE ID#:120770736

SECTOR 1: 20
SECTOR 2: 215

ANTENNA RAD CENTER 1: 36'-0"

12
:00

 9:
00

 3:
00

6:0
0

EDGE OF PAVEMENT
(TYP.)

EXISTING SERVICE
(POLE #581)

EXISTING CROWN CASTLE 17" X 30"
FIBER VAULT

PROPOSED
SHROUD

EXISTING WOOD POLE

APPROX. ROW LINE
(TYP.)

DISTANCE FROM RADIO TO R.O.W: 0'-11"

TEMPORARY NOTICE POSTING
(SEE DETAIL 5/D1.1)



NOTES:
1. ALL BLUE COLORED EQUIPMENT IS NEW OR
EXISTING-TO-BE-MODIFIED
2. ALL AZIMUTHS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE ARE GENERIC - SEE
PAGE A1.1 FOR SPECIFIC AZIMUTH DETAILS
3. ALL NEW EQUIPMENT TO BE PAINTED / WRAPPED TO
MATCH POLE COLOR

NOTES:
1. ALL BLUE COLORED EQUIPMENT IS NEW OR
EXISTING-TO-BE-MODIFIED
2. ALL AZIMUTHS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE ARE GENERIC - SEE
PAGE A1.1 FOR SPECIFIC AZIMUTH DETAILS
3. ALL NEW EQUIPMENT TO BE PAINTED / WRAPPED TO
MATCH POLE COLOR

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

1SCALE: N.T.S.POLE INFORMATION

(E) POLE HEIGHT: 34'-0" 
(E) POLE TYPE: WOOD POLE

(E) POLE ID #: 120770736 

(E) POLE OWNER: CROWN CASTLE
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DIMENSIONS
POSITION DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS

WEIGHT
RADIO TYPE WEIGHT WEIGHT WITH MOUNTING KIT

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:  NOT TO SCALE

 NOT TO SCALE

TEMPORARY NOTICE POSTING3

2ERICSSON 8863 - RADIO

ERICSSON 4455 - RADIO RF CAUTION SIGNAGE

PSU AC 08

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: NOT TO SCALE 524"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT: NOT TO SCALE 4

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 6

8863 B41 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

NOT TO SCALE

MAX POWER DISSIPATION 80 W
TEMPERATURE RANGE -40°F (-40°C) TO 131°F (55°C)
INPUT 100-250 V AC

85-275 V AC
16A/ 100V AC @ 1,000W OUTPUTEXTERNAL INPUT FUSE
8A/ 200V AC @ 1,800W OUTPUT

INPUT CURRENT RATING 13A @ 100V AC
6.5A @ 200V AC

TECHNICAL DATA

OUTPUT -54.5 V DC

NOMINAL RANGE
RATED OPERATING RANGE

DEFAULT VOLTAGE
-54.0 TO -55.0 V DCRANGE
1,000 WOUTPUT WATTAGE

DIMENSIONS 2.71" (69 mm)HEIGHT
10.78" (274 mm)WIDTH
7.08" (180 mm)DEPTH

WEIGHT 11.46 lbs (5.2 kg)

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 924"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT: 824"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 7 NOT TO SCALENOT TO SCALENOT TO SCALE

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:  NOT TO SCALE 1AMPHENOL 2C4U3MX065X06F020s0 - ANTENNA

ERICSSON FRONTHAUL 6585

CUBIC VOLUME

MANUFACTURER

MODEL

SPECIFICATIONS

DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT

(9.63" X 5.12" X 1.5")

2.2 LBS

0.04 FT3

ERICSSON

FRONTHAUL 6585

PLAN SIDE FRONT

5.12"

1.
5"

9.
63

"

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT
MANUFACTURER

MODEL

TOP

(8.346" x 4.567" x 1.811")
4.189 LBS

COMMSCOPE
CBC1726T-4310

Module 1
COM

Module 2
COM

Module 1
1595-2200

Module 1
2300-2690

Module 2
1595-2200

Module 2
2300-2690

SIDE FRONT

BOTTOM

4.3-10
CONNECTOR

GND M6
BRACKET

Ø11 (4X)8.3"

3.9"

VENTING
MEMBRANE

2.5"

4.
5" 8.
3"

COMMSCOPE CBC1726T-4310 DIPLEXER

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT
MANUFACTURER

MODEL

(5.47" x 6.435" x 3.495")
27 LBS

INNOWAVE
ASSM-112B-4C-D43

INNOWAVE ASSM-112B-4C-D43

NOTE:
COMPLY WITH SANTA CRUZ COUNTY
GUIDELINES FOR NEIGHBORHOOD
NOTIFICATION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT



SCALE:  NTS 18EQUIPMENT SHROUD (CHARLES SH60-503027 SERIES)

SCALE:  NTS 12

SCALE:  NTSSCALE:  NTS 10

EQUIPMENT INVENTORY TABLE 20SQUARE D LOAD CENTER (QO612L100RB)

EQUIPMENT SHROUD (CHARLES SH60-503027 SERIES)

NOTE: UPGRADE
LOAD CENTER IF
NECESSARY

*EQUIPMENT WITHIN SHROUD. VOLUME NOT CUMULATIVE TOWARDS SITE TOTAL.
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7SCALE: N.T.S.

2SCALE: N.T.S.

GROUNDING SCHEMATIC - WOOD POLE

GROUND ROD DETAIL (AS NEEDED)EQUIPMENT GROUNDING SCHEMATIC

GROUNDING SPECIFICATIONS

6'-0"
MIN.

ONE LINE DIAGRAM

NOT USED

GROUND BAR DETAIL (AS NEEDED)

CADWELD CONNECTION DETAILS

PANEL SCHEDULE 1SCALE: N.T.S.

5SCALE: N.T.S.

9SCALE: N.T.S. 10SCALE: N.T.S. 11SCALE: N.T.S.8SCALE: N.T.S.

3SCALE: N.T.S.

4SCALE: N.T.S.

PARTS LIST

6SCALE: N.T.S.

2'
-0

"

COAXIAL CABLE GROUNDING COAX WATERPROOFING - FUSION TAPE TYPE

A

B

C

D
E
F

” 

” 
’ 

” 

’ 

” 

“ ”

“ ” 

– 

–
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7

M

PANEL A

LOAD

DESCRIPTION

1L RRU 32 B4/66 1

TOTAL NON-CONTINUOUS

TOTAL KVA

TOTAL AMPS

2393

5.15

21.47

VOLTAGE: 120/240V

MAIN LUG: 100A

PHASE: 1

WIRES 3

15A

CONTINUOUS USE FACTOR: 125%

2L
2R
3L
3R

TO RADIOS

QTY.
A

(VA) TRIP POLE
WIRE
SIZE

WIRE
TYPE

B
(VA)

1 478

-

771

-

622

- 15A

1

1

-

-

-
-1R -

#12

ION-M 85P/19P 1 - 586 15A 1 -#12
RRU 11 B13 1

15A

-

15A 1

-

#12

1 1

TMO PSU AC 08 (8863)

RADIO 8843
RADIO 8843

15A
20A15A

20A

2759

NOTE: ALL EQUIPMENT
LOADS PROVIDED BY

CROWN CASTLE

15A

4L
4R - 491 - -

- -1 492 1RADIO 4449
RADIO 4449

15A

5 - -1 712 1TMO 4455 15A
6

658
20A

15A

1

1

20A
15A
15A
15A

#12
#12
#12
#12
#12
#12

1

1

- -- - - ---

342 -
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DAV-017m2

 NODE VICINITY MAP

N

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT SUMMARYPROJECT TEAM

CIVIL

Company:
Address:

KIMLEY-HORN
3875 EMBASSY PKWY, SUITE 280
AKRON, OH 44333

APPLICANT INFO

Company:
Address:

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

HANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS
-FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR
HUMAN HABITATION.

HANDICAPPED ACCESS:
REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED.

JURISDICTION:
CITY OF DAVENPORT/SANTA CRUZ

POLE OWNER INFO:

POWER COMPANY:
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC (PG&E)

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

tyler.reisetter@kimley-horn.com

TYLER REISETTER
216.273.8299

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

CROWN CASTLE UTILITY CONTACT

PG&E
615 7TH AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

EARLE CARRION
408.468.5538
earle.carrion@crowncastle.com

PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS:
FACILITY HAS NO PLUMBING

RO USA North

California and Nevada

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

Call Two Working Days Before You Dig!
811 / 800-227-2600

LL
CA

BEF
D I G

OE Y U

(ALL POLE ATTACHMENTS TO BE APPROVED BY POLE OWNER).

THIS PROJECT WILL INCLUDE THE INSTALLATION OF A NEW WIRELESS RADIO FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT TO  AN EXISTING WOOD POLE WITH EXISTING FOUNDATION.

HUB NAME:

POLE TYPE:

NODE ADDRESS:
PROJECT NAME:

DAV-017M2

LAT:  37.018104° LONG:  -122.204325°

CROWN CASTLE BILLING / SCU #:

COORDINATES:

CROWN NODE ID #:

425261

CUSTOMER NODE ID #: SF9006BA_21LAB

CARRIER: T-MOBILE

T1.1-Sheet Index

3
4

Sheet # Sheet Description Page
T1.1 TITLE SHEET 1

2
A1.2 POLE ELEVATIONS
A1.1 SITE PLAN

5
D1.2

COA

6

8D1.4

D1.1 EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS

EXISTING WOOD POLE
POLE ID #: 120240651

145 FT SW OF 1 1ST AVE, DAVENPORT, CA 95017

A1.3 EXISTING PHOTOS

D1.3 7
EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS
ELECTRICAL DETAILS

TMO HUB(SF05812A)

TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO TPE-03561202

WIRING DIAGRAM 9D1.5

CROWN CASTLE
2255 S. STEARMAN DR.
CHANDLER, AZ 85286

NEW EQUIPMENT WILL INCLUDE (REFER TO DETAIL PAGES FOR SPECIFICATION):
(1) ERICSSON 4455 RADIO
(1) ERICSSON 8863 RADIO
(1) SHRD60-503027 SHROUD
(1) PSU AC 08
(2) DIPLEXER CBC1726T-4310
(1) SPLITTER ASSM-112B-4C-D43M
(1) FRONTHAUL 6585
(1) SQUARE D LOAD CENTER QO612L100RB (TO BE UPGRADED IF NECESSARY)

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED WILL INCLUDE:
(1) SHROUD CISH-51 LG

JASON CAMARENA
510.513.1982
jason.camarena@crowncastle.com

CODES:
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT
WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE AREAS GOVERNING CODES.

1. CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CBC-2022.
2. CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. (INCL. TITLES 24 & 25) 2022.
3. ANSI/EIA-222-H
4. LIFE SAFETY CODE NFPA.
5. BUILDING OFFICIALS AND CODE ADMINISTRATORS (BOCA).
6. CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE CEC-2022.
7. CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE CMC-2022.
8. CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE CPC-2022.
9. LOCAL BUILDING CODE(S).
10. COUNTY AND/OR COUNTY ORDINANCES.
11. MUST COMPLY TO LATEST CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (AND LATEST MUNICIPAL FIRE

CODE).
12. CALIFORNIA GENERAL ORDER 95 AND 128.

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED WILL INCLUDE:
(1) CROSS ARM
(1) COMMSCOPE ION-M 85P/19P
(1) RRUS-11 B13 (700)
(1) FIBER OPTIC PANEL
(1) AC TO DC INVERTER

EXISTING ANTENNAS TO REMAIN WILL INCLUDE:
(2) EXISTING AMPHENOL ANTENNAS     #HTXCWW4513F000 (VZW)
(2) EXISTING AMPHENOL ANTENNAS #2C4U3MX065X06FWXYS0 (AT&T, T-MOBILE)
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SITE PLAN

20OVERALL SITE PLAN8EQUIPMENT AND ANTENNA PLAN 20 FEET100 524"x36" PLOT:
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ALL BLUE COLORED EQUIPMENT IS NEW OR EXISTING-TO-BE-MODIFIED
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REVISIONS

10/11/2024C ISSUED FOR REVIEW

10/10/2025E ISSUED FOR REVIEW

03/27/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

N N

EXISTING WOOD POLE

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS CROWN CASTLE NODE #: DAV-017m2

GPS COORDINATES:

POLE ID #: 120240651

POLE TYPE: EXISTING WOOD POLE

ANTENNA RAD CENTER: 26'-2"

PROPOSED ANTENNA AZIMUTHS

LAT: 37.018104°
LONG: -122.204325°

RIGHT-OF-WAY
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SDSD
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WW

PP
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FF

PP

OVERHEAD UTILITY LINEOHUOHU

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

1. RIGHT-OF-WAY USE PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK.

2. ALL WORK.TO BE CONDUCTED IN CITY RIGHT OF WAY, U.N.O.
3. ALL DISTURBED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE REPLACED TO SIMILAR EXISTING CONDITION.
4. ANY SIDEWALK CLOSURE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE CITY AND PROPER SIGNAGE WILL

BE PLACED.
5. TEMPORARY LIGHTING WILL BE COORDINATED WITH CITY AND PROVIDED WHENEVER EXISTING

LIGHTING IS REMOVED OR UNAVAILABLE AS REQUIRED.
6. NO MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE STORED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY OR BLOCK ACCESS

TO PRIVATE PROPERTY.
7. CLEANUP OF THE WORK AREA WILL BE COMPLETED EACH EVENING AND THE PROJECT AREA

WILL BE RETURNED TO EXISTING CONDITION AT THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AT EACH
NODE LOCATION.

8. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH OSHA AND CITY GUIDELINES.
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REMOVE AND REPLACE, AT THEIR COST, ANY

AND ALL DAMAGED PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER OUTSIDE THE PAY LIMIT,
DAMAGE DUE TO THEIR ACTIVITIES ON THE PROJECT. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO
THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF NEWLY CRACKED, THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF
EXISTING CRACKS WHERE THE CRACKS HAVE BEEN ENLARGED DUE TO THE CONTRACTORS
OPERATIOINS, THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF DEFORMED PAVEMENT, CURB AND
GUTTTER, SIDEWALK, ETC..  ALL SAW CUTS USED FOR THE REMOVAL OF THESE ITEMS SHALL
BE PERPENDICULAR AND PARALLEL TO THE CENTERLINE CONTROLLING THAT ITEM, OR AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE CITY INSPECTOR.

SUBJECT POLE IS LOCATED IN:
CITY OF SANTA CRUZ/DAVENPORT R.O.W.

SECTOR 1: 130
SECTOR 2: 325

POLE RISER PLAN

N

ROWROW

--

POLE ID #:
120240651

CROWN CASTLE NODE #:
DAV-017M2

8

A1.1

EDGE OF
PAVEMENT
(TYP.)

CLIMBING SPACE TO BE PROVIDED PER GO95 STANDARDS
-ELECT. EQUIPMENT AT 9:00
-(1) 1/2" POWER FEED RISER AT 7:30
-(1) 2.0" SCHEDULE 80 COMM RISER AT 7:00
-(1) 2.0" SCHEDULE 80 COMM RISER AT 7:00
-(2) ANTENNA / RADIOS AT 6:00

 24"x36" PLOT: 1/2" = 1'-0"
11"x17" PLOT:    1" = 1'-0"POLE ID#:120240651

APPROX. ROW
LINE (TYP.)

APPROX. ROW
LINE (TYP.)

RAILROAD
TRACKS
(TYP.)

RAILROAD
TRACKS
(SPUR LINE)

EDGE OF
PAVEMENT
(TYP.)

APPROX. ROW
LINE (TYP.)

PROPOSED
SHROUD

12
:00

 9:
00

 3:
00

EXISTING ANTENNA
MODEL #2C4U3MX065X06FWXYS0

PORTS TO BE USED FOR
PROPOSED RADIO EQUIPMENT

AZIMUTH: 325 DEG

EXISTING ANTENNA
MODEL #HTXCWW4513F000

AZIMUTH: 325 DEGREES

EXISTING 2" SCHEDULE
80 COMM RISER

EXISTING 2" SCHEDULE
80 COMM RISER

EXISTING POWER
FEED RISER

EXISTING 55' CLASS 3
SERVICE POLE

POLE #120240651
LOCATION

(37.018104°,
-122.204325°)

EXISTING ANTENNA
MODEL

#2C4U3MX065X06FWXYS0
PORTS TO BE USED

FOR PROPOSED RADIO
EQUIPMENT

AZIMUTH: 130 DEG

EXISTING ANTENNA
MODEL #HTXCWW4513F000

AZIMUTH: 130 DEGREES

6:0
0

PROPOSED
SHROUD

CLIMBING
SPACE:

12:00 TO 3:00
DISTANCE FROM RADIO TO R.O.W: 1'-10"

TEMPORARY NOTICE POSTING
(SEE DETAIL 5/D1.1)



NOTES:
1. ALL BLUE COLORED EQUIPMENT IS NEW OR
EXISTING-TO-BE-MODIFIED
2. ALL AZIMUTHS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE ARE GENERIC - SEE
PAGE A1.1 FOR SPECIFIC AZIMUTH DETAILS
3. ALL NEW EQUIPMENT TO BE PAINTED / WRAPPED TO
MATCH POLE COLOR

NOTES:
1. ALL BLUE COLORED EQUIPMENT IS NEW OR
EXISTING-TO-BE-MODIFIED
2. ALL AZIMUTHS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE ARE GENERIC - SEE
PAGE A1.1 FOR SPECIFIC AZIMUTH DETAILS
3. ALL NEW EQUIPMENT TO BE PAINTED / WRAPPED TO
MATCH POLE COLOR

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

1SCALE: N.T.S.POLE INFORMATION

(E) POLE HEIGHT: 47'-6" 
(E) POLE TYPE: WOOD POLE

(E) POLE ID #: 120240651 

(E) POLE OWNER: PG&E
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POLE ELEVATIONS
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EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATIONS

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

10/11/2024C ISSUED FOR REVIEW

10/10/2025E ISSUED FOR REVIEW
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DIMENSIONS
POSITION DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS

WEIGHT
RADIO TYPE WEIGHT WEIGHT WITH MOUNTING KIT

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:  NOT TO SCALE 24"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT:

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:  NOT TO SCALE

 NOT TO SCALE

3

1 2ERICSSON 8863 - RADIOAMPHENOL 2C4U3MX065X06Fwxys0 - ANTENNA

ERICSSON 4455 - RADIO RF CAUTION SIGNAGE

PSU AC 08

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: NOT TO SCALE 524"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT: NOT TO SCALE 4

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 6

8863 B41 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

NOT TO SCALE

MAX POWER DISSIPATION 80 W
TEMPERATURE RANGE -40°F (-40°C) TO 131°F (55°C)
INPUT 100-250 V AC

85-275 V AC
16A/ 100V AC @ 1,000W OUTPUTEXTERNAL INPUT FUSE
8A/ 200V AC @ 1,800W OUTPUT

INPUT CURRENT RATING 13A @ 100V AC
6.5A @ 200V AC

TECHNICAL DATA

OUTPUT -54.5 V DC

NOMINAL RANGE
RATED OPERATING RANGE

DEFAULT VOLTAGE
-54.0 TO -55.0 V DCRANGE
1,000 WOUTPUT WATTAGE

DIMENSIONS 2.71" (69 mm)HEIGHT
10.78" (274 mm)WIDTH
7.08" (180 mm)DEPTH

WEIGHT 11.46 lbs (5.2 kg)

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 924"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT: 824"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 7 NOT TO SCALENOT TO SCALENOT TO SCALE ERICSSON FRONTHAUL 6585

TEMPORARY NOTICE POSTING

CUBIC VOLUME

MANUFACTURER

MODEL

SPECIFICATIONS

DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT

(9.63" X 5.12" X 1.5")

2.2 LBS

0.04 FT3

ERICSSON

FRONTHAUL 6585

PLAN SIDE FRONT

5.12"

1.
5"

9.
63

"

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT
MANUFACTURER

MODEL

TOP

(8.346" x 4.567" x 1.811")
4.189 LBS

COMMSCOPE
CBC1726T-4310

Module 1
COM

Module 2
COM

Module 1
1595-2200

Module 1
2300-2690

Module 2
1595-2200

Module 2
2300-2690

SIDE FRONT

BOTTOM

4.3-10
CONNECTOR

GND M6
BRACKET

Ø11 (4X)8.3"

3.9"

VENTING
MEMBRANE

2.5"

4.
5" 8.
3"

COMMSCOPE CBC1726T-4310 DIPLEXER

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT
MANUFACTURER

MODEL

(5.47" x 6.435" x 3.495")
27 LBS

INNOWAVE
ASSM-112B-4C-D43

INNOWAVE ASSM-112B-4C-D43

NOTE:
COMPLY WITH SANTA CRUZ COUNTY
GUIDELINES FOR NEIGHBORHOOD
NOTIFICATION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT



SCALE:  NTSEQUIPMENT SHROUD (CHARLES SH60-503027 SERIES) 18EQUIPMENT SHROUD (CHARLES SH60-503027 SERIES)

SCALE:  NTS 12

SCALE:  NTSSCALE:  NTS 10

EQUIPMENT INVENTORY TABLE 20

*EQUIPMENT WITHIN SHROUD. VOLUME NOT CUMULATIVE TOWARDS SITE TOTAL.

SQUARE D LOAD CENTER (QO612L100RB)

NOTE: UPGRADE
LOAD CENTER IF
NECESSARY
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7SCALE: N.T.S.

2SCALE: N.T.S.

GROUNDING SCHEMATIC - WOOD POLE

GROUND ROD DETAIL (AS NEEDED)EQUIPMENT GROUNDING SCHEMATIC

GROUNDING SPECIFICATIONS

6'-0"
MIN.

ONE LINE DIAGRAM

NOT USED

GROUND BAR DETAIL (AS NEEDED)

CADWELD CONNECTION DETAILS

PANEL SCHEDULE 1SCALE: N.T.S.

5SCALE: N.T.S.

9SCALE: N.T.S. 10SCALE: N.T.S. 11SCALE: N.T.S.8SCALE: N.T.S.

3SCALE: N.T.S.

4SCALE: N.T.S.

PARTS LIST

6SCALE: N.T.S.

2'
-0

"

COAXIAL CABLE GROUNDING COAX WATERPROOFING - FUSION TAPE TYPE

A

B

C

D
E
F

” 

” 
’ 

” 

’ 

” 

“ ”

“ ” 

– 

–
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ELECTRICAL DETAILS

M

PANEL A

LOAD

DESCRIPTION

1 *MAIN DISCONNECT (SUB PANEL) 1

TOTAL NON-CONTINUOUS

TOTAL KVA

TOTAL AMPS

7678

14.15

58.96

VOLTAGE: 120/240V

MAIN LUG: 100A

PHASE: 1

WIRES 3

60A

CONTINUOUS USE FACTOR: 125%

3
4
5
6

TO RADIOS

QTY.
A

(VA) TRIP POLE
WIRE
SIZE

WIRE
TYPE

B
(VA)

1 -
-

478
-

- 60A

1

2

-
-

-

-
2

#12

TMO 4455 1 - 712 15A 1 -#12
*SPARE 1 15A 1 #12

TMO PSU AC 08 (8863)
15A

15A

NOTE: ALL EQUIPMENT
LOADS PROVIDED BY

CROWN CASTLE

15A

--
#12

--

1440 -

5760

15A1 5760 60A 2 -#12-

6472

*MAIN DISCONNECT (SUB PANEL)

NOTE: *ASSUMED MAX
LOADING PER BREAKER

SIZE
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DAVENPORT, CA 95017
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CROWN NODE ID: DAV-017M2
HUB NAME: TMO Hub(SF05812A)
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SCU: 425261
AZIMUTH: 130 , 325
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DAV02

 NODE VICINITY MAP

N

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT SUMMARYPROJECT TEAM

HANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS
-FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR
HUMAN HABITATION.

HANDICAPPED ACCESS:
REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED.

JURISDICTION:
CITY OF DAVENPORT/SANTA CRUZ

POLE OWNER INFO:

POWER COMPANY:
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC (PG&E)

PG&E
615 7TH AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS:
FACILITY HAS NO PLUMBING

HUB NAME:

PROJECT TYPE:

PROJECT ADDRESS:
PROJECT NAME:

DAV02

LAT:  36.971050° LONG:  -122.124400°

CROWN CASTLE BILLING / SCU #:

COORDINATES:

CROWN NODE ID #:

409272

CUSTOMER NODE ID #: SF9007BA_41LAB

CARRIER: T-MOBILE

T1.1-Sheet Index

3
4

Sheet # Sheet Description Page
T1.1 TITLE SHEET 1

2
A1.2 POLE ELEVATIONS
A1.1 SITE PLAN

5
D1.2

COA

6

8D1.4

D1.1 EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS

EXISTING WOOD POLE
POLE ID #: 138176

CABRILLO HWY / HWY 1, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

A1.3 EXISTING PHOTOS

D1.3 7

RO USA North

California and Nevada

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

Call Two Working Days Before You Dig!
811 / 800-227-2600

LL
CA

BEF
D I G

OE Y U

EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS
ELECTRICAL DETAILS

TMO HUB(SF05812A)

TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO TPE-03561202

THIS PROJECT WILL INCLUDE THE INSTALLATION OF A NEW WIRELESS RADIO FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT TO  AN EXISTING WOOD POLE WITH EXISTING FOUNDATION.

CIVIL

Company:
Address:

KIMLEY-HORN
767 N EUSTIS ST, SUITE 100
ST. PAUL, MN 55114

APPLICANT INFO

Company:
Address:

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

CROWN CASTLE
2255 S. STEARMAN DR.
CHANDLER, CA 85286

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

tyler.reisetter@kimley-horn.com

TYLER REISETTER
612.315.7894

CODES:
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT
WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE AREAS GOVERNING CODES.

1. CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CBC-2022.
2. CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. (INCL. TITLES 24 & 25) 2022.
3. ANSI/EIA-222-H
4. LIFE SAFETY CODE NFPA.
5. BUILDING OFFICIALS AND CODE ADMINISTRATORS (BOCA).
6. CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE CEC-2022.
7. CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE CMC-2022.
8. CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE CPC-2022.
9. LOCAL BUILDING CODE(S).
10. COUNTY AND/OR COUNTY ORDINANCES.
11. MUST COMPLY TO LATEST CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (AND LATEST MUNICIPAL FIRE

CODE).
12. CALIFORNIA GENERAL ORDER 95 AND 128.

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

CROWN CASTLE UTILITY CONTACT

EARLE CARRION
408.468.5538
earle.carrion@crowncastle.com

JASON CAMARENA
510.513.1982
jason.camarena@crowncastle.com

(ALL POLE ATTACHMENTS TO BE APPROVED BY POLE OWNER).

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN 11TC1.2

NEW EQUIPMENT WILL INCLUDE (REFER TO DETAIL PAGES FOR SPECIFICATION):
(1) ERICSSON 4455 RADIO
(1) ERICSSON 8863 RADIO
(1) SHRD60-503027 SHROUD
(1) PSU AC 08
(2) DIPLEXER CBC1726T-4310
(1) SPLITTER ASSM-112B-4C-D43M
(1) FRONTHAUL 6585
(1) SQUARE D LOAD CENTER QO612L100RB
(2) NNV4S5-65S-F4 ANTENNAS (T-MOBILE)

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED WILL INCLUDE:
(2) KATHREIN SCALA - 84010525 ANTENNAS (T-MOBILE)
(1) SHROUD CISH-51 LG
(1) ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT WITH 4 BREAKERS
(1) ALPHA POWER SUPPLY & BATTERY BACKUP

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED WILL INCLUDE:
(1) COMMSCOPE ION-M7P/7P/85P/19P
(3) ANDREW S-2-CPUS-H-D
(1) FIBER OPTIC PANEL
(1) AC TO DC INVERTER

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL STANDARDS 12TC1.3

WIRING DIAGRAM 9D1.5
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN 10TC1.1

Exp. 03/31/26
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PROJECT NAME: TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO
TPE-03561202
NODE ADDRESS: CABRILLO HWY / HWY 1
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
COORDINATES: 36.971050° , -122.124400°
POLE ID: 138176
POLE TYPE: EXISTING WOOD
CUSTOMER NODE ID: SF9007BA_41LAB
CROWN NODE ID: DAV02
HUB NAME: TMO Hub(SF05812A)
CARRIER: T-MOBILE
SCU: 409272
AZIMUTH: 100 , 295

A1.1 2

SITE PLAN

20OVERALL SITE PLAN8EQUIPMENT AND ANTENNA PLAN 20 FEET100 524"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 1/2" = 1'-0"
1/4" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 1" = 10'-0"
1" = 20'-0"

CABRILLO HWY

EDGE OF
PAVEMENT
(TYP.)

BUSHES
(TYP.)

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

10/01/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

10/10/20250 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

11/03/20251 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

N N

AN EXISTING WOOD
POLE

PROPOSED
SHROUD

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS CROWN CASTLE NODE #: DAV02

GPS COORDINATES:

POLE ID #: 138176

POLE TYPE: AN EXISTING WOOD POLE

ANTENNA RAD CENTER: 21'-2"

PROPOSED ANTENNA AZIMUTHS

LAT: 36.971050°
LONG: -122.124400°

RIGHT-OF-WAY

CENTER LINE

PROPERTY LINE

FIBER

GAS

STORM DRAIN

POWER

SANITARY SEWER

WATER

LIGHT CIRCUIT POWER

SDSD

SS

WW

PP

GG

FF

PP

OVERHEAD UTILITY LINEOHUOHU

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

1. RIGHT-OF-WAY USE PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK.

2. ALL WORK.TO BE CONDUCTED IN CITY RIGHT OF WAY, U.N.O.
3. ALL DISTURBED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE REPLACED TO SIMILAR EXISTING CONDITION.
4. ANY SIDEWALK CLOSURE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE CITY AND PROPER SIGNAGE WILL

BE PLACED.
5. TEMPORARY LIGHTING WILL BE COORDINATED WITH CITY AND PROVIDED WHENEVER EXISTING

LIGHTING IS REMOVED OR UNAVAILABLE AS REQUIRED.
6. NO MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE STORED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY OR BLOCK ACCESS

TO PRIVATE PROPERTY.
7. CLEANUP OF THE WORK AREA WILL BE COMPLETED EACH EVENING AND THE PROJECT AREA

WILL BE RETURNED TO EXISTING CONDITION AT THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AT EACH
NODE LOCATION.

8. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH OSHA AND CITY GUIDELINES.
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REMOVE AND REPLACE, AT THEIR COST, ANY

AND ALL DAMAGED PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER OUTSIDE THE PAY LIMIT,
DAMAGE DUE TO THEIR ACTIVITIES ON THE PROJECT. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO
THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF NEWLY CRACKED, THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF
EXISTING CRACKS WHERE THE CRACKS HAVE BEEN ENLARGED DUE TO THE CONTRACTORS
OPERATIOINS, THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF DEFORMED PAVEMENT, CURB AND
GUTTTER, SIDEWALK, ETC..  ALL SAW CUTS USED FOR THE REMOVAL OF THESE ITEMS SHALL
BE PERPENDICULAR AND PARALLEL TO THE CENTERLINE CONTROLLING THAT ITEM, OR AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE CITY INSPECTOR.

SUBJECT POLE IS LOCATED IN:
CITY OF SANTA CRUZ/DAVENPORT R.O.W.

SECTOR 1: 100
SECTOR 2: 295

POLE RISER PLAN

N

ROWROW

--

POLE ID #:
138176

CROWN CASTLE NODE #:
DAV02

8

A1.1

CLIMBING SPACE TO BE PROVIDED PER GO95 STANDARDS
-ELECT. EQUIPMENT AT 12:00
-(1) 1/2" POWER FEED RISER AT 11:30
-(1) 2.0" SCHEDULE 80 COMM RISER AT 11:00
-(2) ANTENNA / RADIOS AT 3:00

 24"x36" PLOT: 1/2" = 1'-0"
11"x17" PLOT:    1" = 1'-0"POLE ID#:138176

PROPOSED COMMSCOPE
ANTENNA MODEL

#NNV4S5-65S-F4 (T-MOBILE)
AZIMUTH: 295 DEG

EXISTING 2" SCHEDULE
80 COMM RISER

EXISTING POWER
FEED RISER

EXISTING 45' CLASS 5
SERVICE POLE

POLE #N/T LOCATION
(36.971050, -122.124400)

PROPOSED
SHROUD

12:00
 9:00

 3:00
6:00

BUSHES
(TYP.)

CLIMBING SPACE
3:00-6:00

DISTANCE FROM RADIO TO R.O.W: 107'-11"

PROPOSED
COMMSCOPE

ANTENNA MODEL
#NNV4S5-65S-F4

(T-MOBILE)
AZIMUTH: 100 DEG

PROPOSED COMMSCOPE
ANTENNA MODEL
#NNV4S5-65S-F4
(T-MOBILE)
AZIMUTH: 100 DEG

PROPOSED COMMSCOPE
ANTENNA MODEL
#NNV4S5-65S-F4
(T-MOBILE)
AZIMUTH: 295 DEG

TEMPORARY NOTICE POSTING
(SEE DETAIL 5/D1.1)

NOTE:
ALL BLUE COLORED EQUIPMENT IS NEW OR EXISTING-TO-BE-MODIFIED

Exp. 03/31/26



NOTES:
1. ALL BLUE COLORED EQUIPMENT IS NEW OR
EXISTING-TO-BE-MODIFIED
2. ALL AZIMUTHS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE ARE GENERIC - SEE
PAGE A1.1 FOR SPECIFIC AZIMUTH DETAILS
3. ALL NEW EQUIPMENT TO BE PAINTED / WRAPPED TO
MATCH POLE COLOR

NOTES:
1. ALL BLUE COLORED EQUIPMENT IS NEW OR
EXISTING-TO-BE-MODIFIED
2. ALL AZIMUTHS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE ARE GENERIC - SEE
PAGE A1.1 FOR SPECIFIC AZIMUTH DETAILS
3. ALL NEW EQUIPMENT TO BE PAINTED / WRAPPED TO
MATCH POLE COLOR

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

1SCALE: N.T.S.POLE INFORMATION

(E) POLE HEIGHT: 37'-6" 
(E) POLE TYPE: WOOD POLE

(E) POLE ID #: 138176 

(E) POLE OWNER: PG&E
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POLE ELEVATIONS

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

10/01/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

10/10/20250 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

11/03/20251 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

POLE ELEVATIONS - EXISTING (LOOKING NORTHWEST) POLE ELEVATIONS - PROPOSED (LOOKING NORTHWEST) POLE ELEVATIONS - EXISTING (LOOKING SOUTHWEST) POLE ELEVATIONS - PROPOSED (LOOKING SOUTHWEST)
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208SCALE: N.T.S. POLE PHOTO - EXISTING LOOKING NORTHWESTPOLE PHOTO - EXISTING LOOKING SOUTHEAST SCALE: N.T.S.
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EXISTING PHOTOS
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EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATIONS

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

10/01/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

10/10/20250 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

11/03/20251 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

DIMENSIONS
POSITION DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS

WEIGHT
RADIO TYPE WEIGHT WEIGHT WITH MOUNTING KIT

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:  NOT TO SCALE 24"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT:

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:  NOT TO SCALE

 NOT TO SCALE

TEMPORARY NOTICE POSTING3

1 2ERICSSON 8863 - RADIO

ERICSSON 4455 - RADIO RF CAUTION SIGNAGE

PSU AC 08

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: NOT TO SCALE 524"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT: NOT TO SCALE 4

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 6

8863 B41 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

NOT TO SCALE

MAX POWER DISSIPATION 80 W
TEMPERATURE RANGE -40°F (-40°C) TO 131°F (55°C)
INPUT 100-250 V AC

85-275 V AC
16A/ 100V AC @ 1,000W OUTPUTEXTERNAL INPUT FUSE
8A/ 200V AC @ 1,800W OUTPUT

INPUT CURRENT RATING 13A @ 100V AC
6.5A @ 200V AC

TECHNICAL DATA

OUTPUT -54.5 V DC

NOMINAL RANGE
RATED OPERATING RANGE

DEFAULT VOLTAGE
-54.0 TO -55.0 V DCRANGE
1,000 WOUTPUT WATTAGE

DIMENSIONS 2.71" (69 mm)HEIGHT
10.78" (274 mm)WIDTH
7.08" (180 mm)DEPTH

WEIGHT 11.46 lbs (5.2 kg)

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 924"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT: 824"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 7 NOT TO SCALENOT TO SCALENOT TO SCALE

COMMSCOPE NNV4S5-65S-F4 - ANTENNA

ERICSSON FRONTHAUL 6585INNOWAVE ASSM-112B-4C-D43COMMSCOPE CBC1726T-4310 DIPLEXER

CUBIC VOLUME

MANUFACTURER

MODEL

SPECIFICATIONS

DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT

(9.63" X 5.12" X 1.5")

2.2 LBS

0.04 FT3

ERICSSON

FRONTHAUL 6585

PLAN SIDE FRONT

5.12"

1.
5"

9.
63

"

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT
MANUFACTURER

MODEL

TOP

(8.346" x 4.567" x 1.811")
4.189 LBS

COMMSCOPE
CBC1726T-4310

Module 1
COM

Module 2
COM

Module 1
1595-2200

Module 1
2300-2690

Module 2
1595-2200

Module 2
2300-2690

SIDE FRONT

BOTTOM

4.3-10
CONNECTOR

GND M6
BRACKET

Ø11 (4X)8.3"

3.9"

VENTING
MEMBRANE

2.5"

4.
5" 8.
3"

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT
MANUFACTURER

MODEL

(5.47" x 6.435" x 3.495")
27 LBS

INNOWAVE
ASSM-112B-4C-D43

NOTE:
COMPLY WITH SANTA CRUZ COUNTY
GUIDELINES FOR NEIGHBORHOOD
NOTIFICATION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Exp. 03/31/26



SCALE:  NTSANTENNA MAST SPECS. 18EQUIPMENT SHROUD (CHARLES SH60-503027 SERIES)
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CABRILLO HWY / HWY 1
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO
TPE-03561202

PROJECT NAME: TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO
TPE-03561202
NODE ADDRESS: CABRILLO HWY / HWY 1
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
COORDINATES: 36.971050° , -122.124400°
POLE ID: 138176
POLE TYPE: EXISTING WOOD
CUSTOMER NODE ID: SF9007BA_41LAB
CROWN NODE ID: DAV02
HUB NAME: TMO Hub(SF05812A)
CARRIER: T-MOBILE
SCU: 409272
AZIMUTH: 100 , 295

D1.2 6

EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATIONS

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

10/01/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

10/10/20250 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

11/03/20251 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

MANUFACTURER

MODEL

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXDIA.)

WEIGHT
(24" x 2.33")

12.0 LBS
NYM

2AMP-24
(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

FRONT

BOTTOM

2.33"

24
"

Ø2.37"

TYPICAL CROSS ARM
BRACKET

TYPICAL ANTENNA MAST

TYPICAL ANTENNA WOODEN ARM
MOUNT

TYPICAL UTILITY POLE

36" MIN.

24" MIN.

CL OF POLE

MANUFACTURER

MODEL

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT
(7.00" x 5.25" x 5.00")

12.0 LBS
NYM

CAB 3.5 x 4.5
(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

TYPICAL CROWN
CASTLE ANTENNA

TYPICAL SUPPORT BRACE

Exp. 03/31/26
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GROUND ROD DETAIL (AS NEEDED)EQUIPMENT GROUNDING SCHEMATIC

GROUNDING SPECIFICATIONS

6'-0"
MIN.

ONE LINE DIAGRAM

NOT USED

GROUND BAR DETAIL (AS NEEDED)

CADWELD CONNECTION DETAILS

PANEL SCHEDULE 1SCALE: N.T.S.

5SCALE: N.T.S.

9SCALE: N.T.S. 10SCALE: N.T.S. 11SCALE: N.T.S.8SCALE: N.T.S.

3SCALE: N.T.S.

4SCALE: N.T.S.

PARTS LIST

6SCALE: N.T.S.

2'
-0

"
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ELECTRICAL DETAILS

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

10/01/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

10/10/20250 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

11/03/20251 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

M

PANEL A

LOAD

DESCRIPTION

1 RADIO 1 1

TOTAL NON-CONTINUOUS

TOTAL KVA

TOTAL AMPS

1528

2.24

18.67

VOLTAGE: 120/240V

MAIN LUG: 100A

PHASE: 1

WIRES 3

15A

CONTINUOUS USE FACTOR: 125%

3
4
5
6

TO RADIOS

QTY.
A

(VA) TRIP POLE
WIRE
SIZE

WIRE
TYPE

B
(VA)

-

-

712

-

- 15A 1

-

-
2

#12
TMO 4455 1 15A 1 -#12

15A

- -- --

NOTE: ALL EQUIPMENT
LOADS PROVIDED BY

CROWN CASTLE

-
--

-
--

1050

15A
-4781 15A 1 -#12TMO PSU AC 08 (8863)
- -- --- -

712
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DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

10/01/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

10/10/20250 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

11/03/20251 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

TC1.1

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC
CONTROL PLAN

SCALE:  N.T.SSCALE:  N.T.S

TRAFFIC GENERAL NOTES

W20-1 G20-2

TEMPORARY DELINEATORS

WORK ZONE

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGN

N

FLAGGER

1. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR PERFORMING WORK
ON A PUBLIC STREET TO INSTALL AND MAINTAIN THE TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES AS SHOWN HEREIN, AS WELL AS ANY SUCH
ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO
INSURE THE SAFE MOVEMENT OF TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIANS
THROUGH OR AROUND THE WORK AREA AND PROVIDE MAXIMUM
PROTECTION AND SAFETY TO CONSTRUCTION WORKERS.

2. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND THEIR INSTALLATION SHALL
CONFORM TO THE MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES (LATEST EDITION) AND THE MUTCD CALIFORNIA
SUPPLEMENT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS,
SPECIAL PROVISIONS, AND PLANS.

3. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE KEPT IN THEIR PROPER
POSITION AT ALL TIMES AND SHALL BE REPAIRED, REPLACED OR
CLEANED AS NECESSARY TO PRESERVE THEIR APPEARANCE AND
CONTINUITY.

4. ALL TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE REMOVED
FOLLOWING COMPLETION AND THE PERMANENT TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES SHALL BE RESTORED BY THE CONTRACTOR UPON
COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
AMERICAN DISABILITY ACT AS RELATED TO PEDESTRIAN ACCESS
AND SHALL MAINTAIN PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AT ALL TIMES PER ADA
REQUIREMENTS. SIDEWALK CLOSURE/DETOUR SHALL COMPLY WITH
ALL JURISDICTIONAL STANDARDS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COVER OR REMOVE ALL CONFLICTING SIGNS.

7. TEMPORARY PARKING RESTRICTION.  WHERE REQUIRED,
TEMPORARY PARKING RESTRICTION SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED A
MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF CONSTRUCTION.

LEGEND
TEMPORARY DELINEATORS

WORK ZONE

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGN

FLAGGER

SIGN LEGEND

G20-2

W20-1

Exp. 03/31/26
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DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

10/01/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

10/10/20250 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

11/03/20251 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

TC1.2

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC
CONTROL PLAN

SCALE:  N.T.SSCALE:  N.T.S

TRAFFIC GENERAL NOTES

W20-1 G20-2 W20-5

     R3-7

TEMPORARY DELINEATORS

WORK ZONE

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGN

N

FLAGGER

1. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR PERFORMING WORK
ON A PUBLIC STREET TO INSTALL AND MAINTAIN THE TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES AS SHOWN HEREIN, AS WELL AS ANY SUCH
ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO
INSURE THE SAFE MOVEMENT OF TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIANS
THROUGH OR AROUND THE WORK AREA AND PROVIDE MAXIMUM
PROTECTION AND SAFETY TO CONSTRUCTION WORKERS.

2. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND THEIR INSTALLATION SHALL
CONFORM TO THE MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES (LATEST EDITION) AND THE MUTCD CALIFORNIA
SUPPLEMENT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS,
SPECIAL PROVISIONS, AND PLANS.

3. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE KEPT IN THEIR PROPER
POSITION AT ALL TIMES AND SHALL BE REPAIRED, REPLACED OR
CLEANED AS NECESSARY TO PRESERVE THEIR APPEARANCE AND
CONTINUITY.

4. ALL TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE REMOVED
FOLLOWING COMPLETION AND THE PERMANENT TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES SHALL BE RESTORED BY THE CONTRACTOR UPON
COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
AMERICAN DISABILITY ACT AS RELATED TO PEDESTRIAN ACCESS
AND SHALL MAINTAIN PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AT ALL TIMES PER ADA
REQUIREMENTS. SIDEWALK CLOSURE/DETOUR SHALL COMPLY WITH
ALL JURISDICTIONAL STANDARDS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COVER OR REMOVE ALL CONFLICTING SIGNS.

7. TEMPORARY PARKING RESTRICTION.  WHERE REQUIRED,
TEMPORARY PARKING RESTRICTION SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED A
MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF CONSTRUCTION.

LEGEND
TEMPORARY DELINEATORS

WORK ZONE

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGN

FLAGGER

SIGN LEGEND

G20-2

W20-1

W20-5

W20-1

W20-1

R3-7

R3-7

FLASHING ARROW
PANEL (TYP.)
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TC1.3

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC
CONTROL STANDARDS

SCALE:  N.T.S

TRAFFIC CONTROL STANDARD NOTE

WHERE EQUIPMENT, WORK VEHICLES, OR PERSONNEL ARE
WITHIN 15' OF THE EDGE OF TRAVELED WAY, PROVIDE
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
CA MUTCD (CURRENT EDITION)

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL STANDARDS
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T1.1 1

TITLE SHEET

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

03/27/2025C ISSUED FOR REVIEW

08/05/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

09/30/20250 ISSUED FOR REVIEW

DAV03

 NODE VICINITY MAP

N

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT SUMMARYPROJECT TEAM

CIVIL

Company:
Address:

KIMLEY-HORN
767 N EUSTIS ST, SUITE 100
ST. PAUL, MN 55114

APPLICANT INFO

Company:
Address:

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

CROWN CASTLE
2255 S. STEARMAN DR.
CHANDLER, CA 85286

HANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS
-FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR
HUMAN HABITATION.

HANDICAPPED ACCESS:
REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED.

JURISDICTION:
CITY OF DAVENPORT/SANTA CRUZ

POLE OWNER INFO:

POWER COMPANY:
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC (PG&E)

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

tyler.reisetter@kimley-horn.com

TYLER REISETTER
612.315.7894

CODES:
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT
WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE AREAS GOVERNING CODES.

1. CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CBC-2022.
2. CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. (INCL. TITLES 24 & 25) 2022.
3. ANSI/EIA-222-H
4. LIFE SAFETY CODE NFPA.
5. BUILDING OFFICIALS AND CODE ADMINISTRATORS (BOCA).
6. CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE CEC-2022.
7. CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE CMC-2022.
8. CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE CPC-2022.
9. LOCAL BUILDING CODE(S).
10. COUNTY AND/OR COUNTY ORDINANCES.
11. MUST COMPLY TO LATEST CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (AND LATEST MUNICIPAL FIRE

CODE).
12. CALIFORNIA GENERAL ORDER 95 AND 128.

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

CROWN CASTLE UTILITY CONTACT

PG&E
615 7TH AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

EARLE CARRION
408.468.5538
earle.carrion@crowncastle.com

JASON CAMARENA
510.513.1982
jason.camarena@crowncastle.com

PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS:
FACILITY HAS NO PLUMBING

HUB NAME:

POLE TYPE:

NODE ADDRESS:
PROJECT NAME:

DAV03

LAT:  36.981293° LONG:  -122.140270°

CROWN CASTLE BILLING / SCU #:

COORDINATES:

CROWN NODE ID #:

409273

CUSTOMER NODE ID #: SF9007BA_51LAB

CARRIER: T-MOBILE

T1.1-Sheet Index

3
4

Sheet # Sheet Description Page
T1.1 TITLE SHEET 1

2
A1.2 POLE ELEVATIONS
A1.1 SITE PLAN

5
D1.2

COA

6

8D1.4

D1.1 EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS

EXISTING WOOD POLE
POLE ID #: 150 PT13639-3

CABRILLO HWY / HWY 1, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

A1.3 EXISTING PHOTOS

D1.3 7

RO USA North

California and Nevada

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

Call Two Working Days Before You Dig!
811 / 800-227-2600

LL
CA

BEF
D I G

OE Y U

(ALL POLE ATTACHMENTS TO BE APPROVED BY POLE OWNER).

EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS
ELECTRICAL DETAILS

TMO HUB(SF05812A)

TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO TPE-03561202

THIS PROJECT WILL INCLUDE THE INSTALLATION OF A NEW WIRELESS RADIO FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT TO  AN EXISTING WOOD POLE WITH EXISTING FOUNDATION.

WIRING DIAGRAM 9D1.5

NEW EQUIPMENT WILL INCLUDE (REFER TO DETAIL PAGES FOR SPECIFICATION):
(1) ERICSSON 4455 RADIO
(1) ERICSSON 8863 RADIO
(1) SHRD60-503027 SHROUD
(1) PSU AC 08
(2) DIPLEXER CBC1726T-4310
(1) SPLITTER ASSM-112B-4C-D43M
(1) FRONTHAUL 6585
(1) SQUARE D LOAD CENTER QO612L100RB
(2) NNV4S5-65S-F4 ANTENNAS (T-MOBILE)
(2) NYM 2AMP-24 ANTENNA MASTS
(2) NYM CAB 3.5 X 4.5 CROSS ARM BRACKETS

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED WILL INCLUDE:
(2) KATHREIN SCALA - 84010525 ANTENNAS (T-MOBILE)
(1) SHROUD CISH-51 LG
(1) ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT WITH 4 BREAKERS
(2) EXISTING ANTENNA MASTS
(2) MOUNTING BRACKETS
(1) ALPHA POWER SUPPLY & BATTERY BACKUP
EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED WILL INCLUDE:
(1) COMMSCOPE ION-M7P/7P/85P/19P
(3) ANDREW S-2-CPUS-H-D
(1) FIBER OPTIC PANEL
(1) AC TO DC INVERTER

(1) CROSS ARM

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN 10TC.1
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL STANDARD 11TC.2

Exp. 03/31/26
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PROJECT NAME

CROWN NODE ID NUMBER

NODE ADDRESS

CROWN CASTLE
CROWN CASTLE
2055 S. STEARMAN DRIVE,
CHANDLER, AZ 85286

DAV03

TMO Hub(SF05812A)

3875 EMBASSY PARKWAY, SUITE 280
AKRON, OH 44333

PHONE: (216) 505-7775
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

PREPARED BY:

CABRILLO HWY / HWY 1
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO
TPE-03561202

PROJECT NAME: TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO
TPE-03561202
NODE ADDRESS: CABRILLO HWY / HWY 1
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
COORDINATES: 36.981293° , -122.140270°
POLE ID: 150 PT13639-3
POLE TYPE: EXISTING WOOD
CUSTOMER NODE ID: SF9007BA_51LAB
CROWN NODE ID: DAV03
HUB NAME: TMO Hub(SF05812A)
CARRIER: T-MOBILE
SCU: 409273
AZIMUTH: 115 , 290

A1.1 2

SITE PLAN

20OVERALL SITE PLAN8EQUIPMENT AND ANTENNA PLAN 20 FEET100 524"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 1/2" = 1'-0"
1/4" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 1" = 10'-0"
1" = 20'-0"

CABRILLO HWY

EXISTING
DRIVEWAY (TYP.)

APPROX. ROW LINE
(TYP.)

OVERHEAD UTILITY
LINES (TYP.)

NOTE:
ALL BLUE COLORED EQUIPMENT IS NEW OR EXISTING-TO-BE-MODIFIED

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

03/27/2025C ISSUED FOR REVIEW

08/05/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

09/30/20250 ISSUED FOR REVIEW

N N

AN EXISTING WOOD
POLE

PROPOSED
SHROUD

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS CROWN CASTLE NODE #: DAV03

GPS COORDINATES:

POLE ID #: 150 PT13639-3

POLE TYPE: AN EXISTING WOOD POLE

ANTENNA RAD CENTER: 20'-10"

PROPOSED ANTENNA AZIMUTHS

LAT: 36.981293°
LONG: -122.140270°

RIGHT-OF-WAY

CENTER LINE

PROPERTY LINE

FIBER

GAS

STORM DRAIN

POWER

SANITARY SEWER

WATER

LIGHT CIRCUIT POWER

SDSD

SS

WW

PP

GG

FF

PP

OVERHEAD UTILITY LINEOHUOHU

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

1. RIGHT-OF-WAY USE PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK.

2. ALL WORK.TO BE CONDUCTED IN CITY RIGHT OF WAY, U.N.O.
3. ALL DISTURBED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE REPLACED TO SIMILAR EXISTING CONDITION.
4. ANY SIDEWALK CLOSURE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE CITY AND PROPER SIGNAGE WILL

BE PLACED.
5. TEMPORARY LIGHTING WILL BE COORDINATED WITH CITY AND PROVIDED WHENEVER EXISTING

LIGHTING IS REMOVED OR UNAVAILABLE AS REQUIRED.
6. NO MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE STORED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY OR BLOCK ACCESS

TO PRIVATE PROPERTY.
7. CLEANUP OF THE WORK AREA WILL BE COMPLETED EACH EVENING AND THE PROJECT AREA

WILL BE RETURNED TO EXISTING CONDITION AT THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AT EACH
NODE LOCATION.

8. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH OSHA AND CITY GUIDELINES.
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REMOVE AND REPLACE, AT THEIR COST, ANY

AND ALL DAMAGED PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER OUTSIDE THE PAY LIMIT,
DAMAGE DUE TO THEIR ACTIVITIES ON THE PROJECT. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO
THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF NEWLY CRACKED, THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF
EXISTING CRACKS WHERE THE CRACKS HAVE BEEN ENLARGED DUE TO THE CONTRACTORS
OPERATIOINS, THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF DEFORMED PAVEMENT, CURB AND
GUTTTER, SIDEWALK, ETC..  ALL SAW CUTS USED FOR THE REMOVAL OF THESE ITEMS SHALL
BE PERPENDICULAR AND PARALLEL TO THE CENTERLINE CONTROLLING THAT ITEM, OR AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE CITY INSPECTOR.

SUBJECT POLE IS LOCATED IN:
CITY OF SANTA CRUZ/DAVENPORT R.O.W.

SECTOR 1: 115
SECTOR 2: 290

POLE RISER PLAN

N

ROWROW

--

POLE ID #:
150 PT13639-3

CROWN CASTLE NODE #:
DAV03

CLIMBING SPACE TO BE PROVIDED PER GO95 STANDARDS
-ELECT. EQUIPMENT AT 6:00
-(1) 1/2" POWER FEED RISER AT 2:00
-(1) 1/2" POWER FEED RISER AT 4:00
-(1) 2.0" SCHEDULE 80 COMM RISER AT 4:00
-(2) ANTENNA / RADIOS

 24"x36" PLOT: 1/2" = 1'-0"
11"x17" PLOT:    1" = 1'-0"POLE ID#:150 PT13639-3

EXISTING 2" SCHEDULE
80 COMM RISER

EXISTING 45' CLASS 3
SERVICE POLE

POLE #150 PT13639-3 LOCATION
(36.911293, -122.140270)

PROPOSED COMMSCOPE
ANTENNA

MODEL #NNV4S5-65S-F4
(T-MOBILE)

AZIMUTH: 115 DEG

PROPOSED
SHROUD

8

A1.1

EDGE OF
PAVEMENT
(TYP.)

BUSHES
(TYP.)

TREES
(TYP.)

APPROX. ROW LINE
(TYP.)

OVERHEAD UTILITY
LINES (TYP.)

TREES
(TYP.)

EXISTING POWER
FEED RISER

EXISTING POWER
FEED RISER

APPROX. ROW
LINE (TYP.)

DISTANCE FROM RADIO TO R.O.W: 2'-10"

CLIMBING SPACE
9:00-12:00

PROPOSED COMMSCOPE
ANTENNA

MODEL #NNV4S5-65S-F4
(T-MOBILE)

AZIMUTH: 290 DEG

PROPOSED COMMSCOPE
ANTENNA
MODEL #NNV4S5-65S-F4
(T-MOBILE)
AZIMUTH: 290 DEG

PROPOSED COMMSCOPE
ANTENNA
MODEL #NNV4S5-65S-F4
(T-MOBILE)
AZIMUTH: 115 DEG

GUARD ARM
AND ANTENNA

Exp. 03/31/26

Rick Sepulveda
Stamp

Rick Sepulveda
Rectangle

Rick Sepulveda
Line

Rick Sepulveda
Rectangle



NOTES:
1. ALL BLUE COLORED EQUIPMENT IS NEW OR
EXISTING-TO-BE-MODIFIED
2. ALL AZIMUTHS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE ARE GENERIC - SEE
PAGE A1.1 FOR SPECIFIC AZIMUTH DETAILS
3. ALL NEW EQUIPMENT TO BE PAINTED / WRAPPED TO
MATCH POLE COLOR

NOTES:
1. ALL BLUE COLORED EQUIPMENT IS NEW OR
EXISTING-TO-BE-MODIFIED
2. ALL AZIMUTHS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE ARE GENERIC - SEE
PAGE A1.1 FOR SPECIFIC AZIMUTH DETAILS
3. ALL NEW EQUIPMENT TO BE PAINTED / WRAPPED TO
MATCH POLE COLOR

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

1SCALE: N.T.S.POLE INFORMATION

(E) POLE HEIGHT: 36'-0" 
(E) POLE TYPE: WOOD POLE

(E) POLE ID #: 150 PT13639-3 

(E) POLE OWNER: PG&E
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POLE ELEVATIONS

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

03/27/2025C ISSUED FOR REVIEW

08/05/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

09/30/20250 ISSUED FOR REVIEW

POLE ELEVATIONS - EXISTING (LOOKING NORTHWEST) POLE ELEVATIONS - PROPOSED (LOOKING NORTHWEST) POLE ELEVATIONS - EXISTING (LOOKING NORTHEAST) POLE ELEVATIONS - PROPOSED (LOOKING NORTHEAST)
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EXISTING PHOTOS
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TPE-03561202
NODE ADDRESS: CABRILLO HWY / HWY 1
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
COORDINATES: 36.981293° , -122.140270°
POLE ID: 150 PT13639-3
POLE TYPE: EXISTING WOOD
CUSTOMER NODE ID: SF9007BA_51LAB
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EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATIONS

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

03/27/2025C ISSUED FOR REVIEW

08/05/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

09/30/20250 ISSUED FOR REVIEW

DIMENSIONS
POSITION DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS

WEIGHT
RADIO TYPE WEIGHT WEIGHT WITH MOUNTING KIT

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:  NOT TO SCALE 24"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT:

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:  NOT TO SCALE

 NOT TO SCALE

NOT USED3

1 2ERICSSON 8863 - RADIOCOMMSCOPE NNV4S5-65S-F4 - ANTENNA

ERICSSON 4455 - RADIO RF CAUTION SIGNAGE

PSU AC 08

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: NOT TO SCALE 524"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT: NOT TO SCALE 4

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 6

8863 B41 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

NOT TO SCALE

MAX POWER DISSIPATION 80 W
TEMPERATURE RANGE -40°F (-40°C) TO 131°F (55°C)
INPUT 100-250 V AC

85-275 V AC
16A/ 100V AC @ 1,000W OUTPUTEXTERNAL INPUT FUSE
8A/ 200V AC @ 1,800W OUTPUT

INPUT CURRENT RATING 13A @ 100V AC
6.5A @ 200V AC

TECHNICAL DATA

OUTPUT -54.5 V DC

NOMINAL RANGE
RATED OPERATING RANGE

DEFAULT VOLTAGE
-54.0 TO -55.0 V DCRANGE
1,000 WOUTPUT WATTAGE

DIMENSIONS 2.71" (69 mm)HEIGHT
10.78" (274 mm)WIDTH
7.08" (180 mm)DEPTH

WEIGHT 11.46 lbs (5.2 kg)

ERICSSON FRONTHAUL 6585INNOWAVE ASSM-112B-4C-D43COMMSCOPE CBC1726T-4310 DIPLEXER 24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 924"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT: 824"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 7 NOT TO SCALENOT TO SCALENOT TO SCALE

CUBIC VOLUME

MANUFACTURER

MODEL

SPECIFICATIONS

DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT

(9.63" X 5.12" X 1.5")

2.2 LBS

0.04 FT3

ERICSSON

FRONTHAUL 6585

PLAN SIDE FRONT

5.12"

1.
5"

9.
63

"

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT
MANUFACTURER

MODEL

TOP

(8.346" x 4.567" x 1.811")
4.189 LBS

COMMSCOPE
CBC1726T-4310

Module 1
COM

Module 2
COM

Module 1
1595-2200

Module 1
2300-2690

Module 2
1595-2200

Module 2
2300-2690

SIDE FRONT

BOTTOM

4.3-10
CONNECTOR

GND M6
BRACKET

Ø11 (4X)8.3"

3.9"

VENTING
MEMBRANE

2.5"

4.
5" 8.
3"

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT
MANUFACTURER

MODEL

(5.47" x 6.435" x 3.495")
27 LBS

INNOWAVE
ASSM-112B-4C-D43

Exp. 03/31/26



SCALE:  NTSANTENNA MAST SPECS. 18EQUIPMENT SHROUD (CHARLES SH60-503027 SERIES)

SCALE:  NTS 12

SCALE:  NTSSCALE:  NTS 10

EQUIPMENT INVENTORY TABLE 20TYPICAL ANTENNA ASSEMBLY

*EQUIPMENT WITHIN SHROUD. VOLUME NOT CUMULATIVE TOWARDS SITE TOTAL.

SQUARE D LOAD CENTER (QO612L100RB)16

CROSS ARM BRACKET14SCALE:  NTS

SCALE:  NTS SCALE:  NTS
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EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATIONS

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

03/27/2025C ISSUED FOR REVIEW

08/05/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

09/30/20250 ISSUED FOR REVIEW

MANUFACTURER

MODEL

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXDIA.)

WEIGHT
(24" x 2.33")

12.0 LBS
NYM

2AMP-24
(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

FRONT

BOTTOM

2.33"

24
"

Ø2.37"

TYPICAL CROSS ARM
BRACKET

TYPICAL ANTENNA MAST

TYPICAL ANTENNA WOODEN ARM
MOUNT

TYPICAL UTILITY POLE

36" MIN.

24" MIN.

CL OF POLE

MANUFACTURER

MODEL

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT
(7.00" x 5.25" x 5.00")

12.0 LBS
NYM

CAB 3.5 x 4.5
(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

TYPICAL CROWN
CASTLE ANTENNA

TYPICAL SUPPORT BRACE
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7SCALE: N.T.S.

2SCALE: N.T.S.

GROUNDING SCHEMATIC - WOOD POLE

GROUND ROD DETAIL (AS NEEDED)EQUIPMENT GROUNDING SCHEMATIC

GROUNDING SPECIFICATIONS

6'-0"
MIN.

ONE LINE DIAGRAM

NOT USED

GROUND BAR DETAIL (AS NEEDED)

CADWELD CONNECTION DETAILS

PANEL SCHEDULE 1SCALE: N.T.S.

5SCALE: N.T.S.

9SCALE: N.T.S. 10SCALE: N.T.S. 11SCALE: N.T.S.8SCALE: N.T.S.

3SCALE: N.T.S.
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TPE-03561202
NODE ADDRESS: CABRILLO HWY / HWY 1
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
COORDINATES: 36.981293° , -122.140270°
POLE ID: 150 PT13639-3
POLE TYPE: EXISTING WOOD
CUSTOMER NODE ID: SF9007BA_51LAB
CROWN NODE ID: DAV03
HUB NAME: TMO Hub(SF05812A)
CARRIER: T-MOBILE
SCU: 409273
AZIMUTH: 115 , 290
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ELECTRICAL DETAILS
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08/05/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

09/30/20250 ISSUED FOR REVIEW

M

PANEL A

LOAD

DESCRIPTION

1 RADIO 1 1

TOTAL NON-CONTINUOUS

TOTAL KVA

TOTAL AMPS

1528

2.24

18.67

VOLTAGE: 120/240V

MAIN LUG: 100A

PHASE: 1

WIRES 3

15A

CONTINUOUS USE FACTOR: 125%

3
4
5
6

TO RADIOS

QTY.
A

(VA) TRIP POLE
WIRE
SIZE

WIRE
TYPE

B
(VA)

-

-

712

-

- 15A 1

-

-
2

#12
TMO 4455 1 15A 1 -#12

15A

- -- --

NOTE: ALL EQUIPMENT
LOADS PROVIDED BY

CROWN CASTLE

-
--

-
--

1050

15A
-4781 15A 1 -#12TMO PSU AC 08 (8863)
- -- --- -

712
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SCALE:  N.T.S

TRAFFIC GENERAL NOTES
1. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR PERFORMING WORK

ON A PUBLIC STREET TO INSTALL AND MAINTAIN THE TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES AS SHOWN HEREIN, AS WELL AS ANY SUCH
ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO
INSURE THE SAFE MOVEMENT OF TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIANS
THROUGH OR AROUND THE WORK AREA AND PROVIDE MAXIMUM
PROTECTION AND SAFETY TO CONSTRUCTION WORKERS.

2. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND THEIR INSTALLATION SHALL
CONFORM TO THE MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES (LATEST EDITION) AND THE MUTCD CALIFORNIA
SUPPLEMENT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS,
SPECIAL PROVISIONS, AND PLANS.

3. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE KEPT IN THEIR PROPER
POSITION AT ALL TIMES AND SHALL BE REPAIRED, REPLACED OR
CLEANED AS NECESSARY TO PRESERVE THEIR APPEARANCE AND
CONTINUITY.

4. ALL TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE REMOVED
FOLLOWING COMPLETION AND THE PERMANENT TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES SHALL BE RESTORED BY THE CONTRACTOR UPON
COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
AMERICAN DISABILITY ACT AS RELATED TO PEDESTRIAN ACCESS
AND SHALL MAINTAIN PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AT ALL TIMES PER ADA
REQUIREMENTS. SIDEWALK CLOSURE/DETOUR SHALL COMPLY WITH
ALL JURISDICTIONAL STANDARDS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COVER OR REMOVE ALL CONFLICTING SIGNS.

7. TEMPORARY PARKING RESTRICTION.  WHERE REQUIRED,
TEMPORARY PARKING RESTRICTION SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED A
MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF CONSTRUCTION.
TEMPORARY PARKING RESTRICTION SIGNS SHALL BE OBTAINED
FROM THE CITY.

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN TABLE

PHASE WORK SITE LOCATION
TYPICAL

APPLICATION
(CA MUTCD)

WORKING HOURS CONSTRUCTION
DATES WORK ZONE AREA

TEMPORARY PARKING
RESTRICTION
(SEE NOTE 7)

1 CABRILLO HWY / HWY 1
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

FIG. 6H-3 &
6H-29 8:00AM  - 5:00PM TBD

MAX. 40'x20'
(MAX. 10' FROM
FACE OF CURB)

200'

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL STANDARDS

TC1.2

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC
CONTROL PLAN

Exp. 03/31/26
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SCALE:  N.T.S

TRAFFIC CONTROL STANDARD NOTE

WHERE EQUIPMENT, WORK VEHICLES, OR PERSONNEL ARE
WITHIN 15' OF THE EDGE OF TRAVELED WAY, PROVIDE
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
CA MUTCD (CURRENT EDITION)

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL STANDARDS

TC1.2

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC
CONTROL STANDARDS

Exp. 03/31/26
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REVISIONS
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DAV05

 NODE VICINITY MAP

N

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT SUMMARYPROJECT TEAM

CIVIL

Company:
Address:

KIMLEY-HORN
3875 EMBASSY PKWY, SUITE 280
AKRON, OH 44333

APPLICANT INFO

Company:
Address:

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

HANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS
-FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR
HUMAN HABITATION.

HANDICAPPED ACCESS:
REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED.

JURISDICTION:
CITY OF DAVENPORT/SANTA CRUZ

POLE OWNER INFO:

POWER COMPANY:
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC (PG&E)

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

tyler.reisetter@kimley-horn.com

TYLER REISETTER
216.273.8299

Email:

Contact:
Phone:

CROWN CASTLE UTILITY CONTACT

PG&E
615 7TH AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

EARLE CARRION
408.468.5538
earle.carrion@crowncastle.com

PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS:
FACILITY HAS NO PLUMBING

HUB NAME:

POLE TYPE:

NODE ADDRESS:
PROJECT NAME:

DAV05

LAT:  37.040873° LONG:  -122.224300°

CROWN CASTLE BILLING / SCU #:

COORDINATES:

CROWN NODE ID #:

409275

CUSTOMER NODE ID #: SF9006BA_51LAB

CARRIER: T-MOBILE

T1.1-Sheet Index

3
4

Sheet # Sheet Description Page
T1.1 TITLE SHEET 1

2
A1.2 POLE ELEVATIONS
A1.1 SITE PLAN

5

D1.2

COA

6

8
D1.4

D1.1 EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS

EXISTING WOOD POLE
POLE ID #: NO TAG

113 SWANTON RD, DAVENPORT, CA 95017

A1.4 EXISTING PHOTOS

D1.3
7

RO USA North

California and Nevada

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

Call Two Working Days Before You Dig!
811 / 800-227-2600

LL
CA

BEF
D I G

OE Y U

(ALL POLE ATTACHMENTS TO BE APPROVED BY POLE OWNER).

EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS
ELECTRICAL DETAILS

TMO HUB(SF05812A)

TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO TPE-03561202

THIS PROJECT WILL INCLUDE THE INSTALLATION OF A NEW WIRELESS RADIO FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT TO  AN EXISTING WOOD POLE WITH EXISTING FOUNDATION.

A1.3 POLE ELEVATIONS

9

JASON CAMARENA
510.513.1982
jason.camarena@crowncastle.com

WIRING DIAGRAMD1.5 10

CROWN CASTLE
2255 S. STEARMAN DR.
CHANDLER, AZ 85286

CODES:
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT
WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE AREAS GOVERNING CODES.

1. CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CBC-2022.
2. CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. (INCL. TITLES 24 & 25) 2022.
3. ANSI/EIA-222-H
4. LIFE SAFETY CODE NFPA.
5. BUILDING OFFICIALS AND CODE ADMINISTRATORS (BOCA).
6. CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE CEC-2022.
7. CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE CMC-2022.
8. CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE CPC-2022.
9. LOCAL BUILDING CODE(S).
10. COUNTY AND/OR COUNTY ORDINANCES.
11. MUST COMPLY TO LATEST CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (AND LATEST MUNICIPAL FIRE

CODE).
12. CALIFORNIA GENERAL ORDER 95 AND 128.

NEW EQUIPMENT WILL INCLUDE (REFER TO DETAIL PAGES FOR SPECIFICATION):
(1) ERICSSON 4455 RADIO
(1) ERICSSON 8863 RADIO
(1) PSU AC 08
(2) DIPLEXER CBC1726T-4310
(1) SPLITTER ASSM-112B-4C-D43M
(1) FRONTHAUL 6585
(1) SQUARE D LOAD CENTER QO612L100RB
(1) WEIGMANN PANEL #NBPC181610-02
(2) SPI SWITCHES
(2) DONGAN TRANSFORMERS

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO RELOCATE WILL INCLUDE:
(1) COMMSCOPE ION-M85P/19P
(1) COMMSCOPE ION-M7P/7P EU

EXISTING ANTENNAS TO REMAIN WILL INCLUDE:
(1) AMPHENOL ANTENNA #2C6U4MT360X12F040S0 (AT&T, T-MOBILE, VZW)
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113 SWANTON RD
DAVENPORT, CA 95017

4201 WINFIELD ROAD, SUITE 600
WARRENVIELLE, IL 60555

PHONE: (630) 487-5550
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

TMO OMNI SAN FRANCISCO
TPE-03561202
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CROWN CASTLE
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A1.1 2

SITE PLAN

20OVERALL SITE PLAN8SITE PLAN - POWER SOURCE 20 FEET100 524"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 1/2" = 1'-0"
1/4" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 1" = 10'-0"
1" = 20'-0"

NOTE:
ALL BLUE COLORED EQUIPMENT IS NEW OR EXISTING-TO-BE-MODIFIED

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

10/25/2024B ISSUED FOR REVIEW

03/27/2025C ISSUED FOR REVIEW

10/09/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

N N

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS CROWN CASTLE NODE #: DAV05

GPS COORDINATES:

POLE ID #: NO TAG

POLE TYPE: EXISTING WOOD POLE

ANTENNA RAD CENTER: 37'-1"

PROPOSED ANTENNA AZIMUTHS

LAT: 37.040873°
LONG: -122.224300°

RIGHT-OF-WAY

CENTER LINE

PROPERTY LINE

FIBER

GAS

STORM DRAIN

POWER

SANITARY SEWER

WATER

LIGHT CIRCUIT POWER

SDSD

SS

WW

PP

GG

FF

PP

OVERHEAD UTILITY LINEOHUOHU

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

1. RIGHT-OF-WAY USE PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK.

2. ALL WORK.TO BE CONDUCTED IN CITY RIGHT OF WAY, U.N.O.
3. ALL DISTURBED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE REPLACED TO SIMILAR EXISTING CONDITION.
4. ANY SIDEWALK CLOSURE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE CITY AND PROPER SIGNAGE WILL

BE PLACED.
5. TEMPORARY LIGHTING WILL BE COORDINATED WITH CITY AND PROVIDED WHENEVER EXISTING

LIGHTING IS REMOVED OR UNAVAILABLE AS REQUIRED.
6. NO MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE STORED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY OR BLOCK ACCESS

TO PRIVATE PROPERTY.
7. CLEANUP OF THE WORK AREA WILL BE COMPLETED EACH EVENING AND THE PROJECT AREA

WILL BE RETURNED TO EXISTING CONDITION AT THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AT EACH
NODE LOCATION.

8. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH OSHA AND CITY GUIDELINES.
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REMOVE AND REPLACE, AT THEIR COST, ANY

AND ALL DAMAGED PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER OUTSIDE THE PAY LIMIT,
DAMAGE DUE TO THEIR ACTIVITIES ON THE PROJECT. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO
THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF NEWLY CRACKED, THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF
EXISTING CRACKS WHERE THE CRACKS HAVE BEEN ENLARGED DUE TO THE CONTRACTORS
OPERATIOINS, THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF DEFORMED PAVEMENT, CURB AND
GUTTTER, SIDEWALK, ETC..  ALL SAW CUTS USED FOR THE REMOVAL OF THESE ITEMS SHALL
BE PERPENDICULAR AND PARALLEL TO THE CENTERLINE CONTROLLING THAT ITEM, OR AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE CITY INSPECTOR.

SUBJECT POLE IS LOCATED IN:
CITY OF SANTA CRUZ R.O.W.

SECTOR 1: 360

POLE RISER PLAN

N

ROWROW

--

POLE ID #:
NO TAG

CROWN CASTLE NODE #:
DAV05

8

A1.1

CLIMBING SPACE TO BE PROVIDED PER GO95 STANDARDS
-ELECT. EQUIPMENT AT 12:00
-(1) 1.0" SCHEDULE 80 POWER RISER AT 8:00
-(1) 2.0" SCHEDULE 80 COMM RISER AT 11:00
-(1) 2.0" SCHEDULE 80 COMM RISER AT 1:00
-(2) ANTENNA / RADIOS AT 12:00

 24"x36" PLOT: 1/2" = 1'-0"
11"x17" PLOT:    1" = 1'-0"POLE ID#:NO TAG

4EQUIPMENT AND ANTENNA PLAN 24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 1/2" = 1'-0"
1/4" = 1'-0"

8

A1.1

4

SW
AN

TO
N 

RD

OVERHEAD UTILITY
LINES (TYP.)

EXISTING WOOD POLE

EXISTING 2" SCHEDULE
80 COMM RISER

PROPOSED 45' CLASS IV
SERVICE POLE

POLE #N/T LOCATION
(37.040861, -122.224300)

EXISTING (1) AMPHENOL
ANTENNA MODEL

#2C6U4MT360X12F020S0
PORTS TO BE USED FOR

PROPOSED RADIO
EQUIPMENT

PROPOSED
SHROUD

EDGE OF
PAVEMENT
(TYP.)

BUSHES
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EDGE OF
PAVEMENT

(TYP.)

SW
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TO
N

 R
D

BUSHES
(TYP.)

BUSHES
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OVERHEAD UTILITY
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EDGE OF
PAVEMENT
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N
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D
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N R
D

EDGE OF
PAVEMENT
(TYP.)

EDGE OF
PAVEMENT
(TYP.)

OVERHEAD UTILITY
LINES (TYP.)

OVERHEAD UTILITY
LINES (TYP.)

EXISTING WOOD POLE
POWER SOURCE
(37.040178,
-122.224450)

EXISTING METER
& EQUIPMENT

PROPOSED
SHROUD

EXISTING 2" SCHEDULE
80 COMM RISER

EXISTING 1" SCHEDULE
80 COMM RISER

CLIMBING SPACE

TEMPORARY NOTICE POSTING
(SEE DETAIL 14/D1.2)
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NOTES:
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3/16" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3/16" = 1'-0"

1SCALE: N.T.S.POLE INFORMATION

(E) POLE HEIGHT: 33'-3" 
(E) POLE TYPE: WOOD POLE

(E) POLE ID #: NO TAG 

(E) POLE OWNER: PG&E
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1SCALE: N.T.S.POWER POLE INFORMATION

(E) POLE HEIGHT: 40'-0" 
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EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATIONS

DATENO. COMMENT

REVISIONS

10/25/2024B ISSUED FOR REVIEW

03/27/2025C ISSUED FOR REVIEW

10/09/2025D ISSUED FOR REVIEW

DIMENSIONS
POSITION DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS

WEIGHT
RADIO TYPE WEIGHT WEIGHT WITH MOUNTING KIT

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:  NOT TO SCALE 24"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT:

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:  NOT TO SCALE

 NOT TO SCALE

DONGAN TRANSFORMER SPECS3

1 2ERICSSON 8863 - RADIOAMPHENOL 2C6U4MT360X12F020S0 - ANTENNA

ERICSSON 4455 - RADIO RF CAUTION SIGNAGE

PSU AC 08

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: NOT TO SCALE 624"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT: NOT TO SCALE 5

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 7

8863 B41 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

NOT TO SCALE

MAX POWER DISSIPATION 80 W
TEMPERATURE RANGE -40°F (-40°C) TO 131°F (55°C)
INPUT 100-250 V AC

85-275 V AC
16A/ 100V AC @ 1,000W OUTPUTEXTERNAL INPUT FUSE
8A/ 200V AC @ 1,800W OUTPUT

INPUT CURRENT RATING 13A @ 100V AC
6.5A @ 200V AC

TECHNICAL DATA

OUTPUT -54.5 V DC

NOMINAL RANGE
RATED OPERATING RANGE

DEFAULT VOLTAGE
-54.0 TO -55.0 V DCRANGE
1,000 WOUTPUT WATTAGE

DIMENSIONS 2.71" (69 mm)HEIGHT
10.78" (274 mm)WIDTH
7.08" (180 mm)DEPTH

WEIGHT 11.46 lbs (5.2 kg)

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 1024"x36" PLOT:

11"x17" PLOT: 924"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT: 8 NOT TO SCALENOT TO SCALENOT TO SCALE ERICSSON FRONTHAUL 6585

CUBIC VOLUME

MANUFACTURER

MODEL

SPECIFICATIONS

DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT

(9.63" X 5.12" X 1.5")

2.2 LBS

0.04 FT3

ERICSSON

FRONTHAUL 6585

PLAN SIDE FRONT

5.12"

1.
5"

9.
63

"

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT
MANUFACTURER

MODEL

TOP

(8.346" x 4.567" x 1.811")
4.189 LBS

COMMSCOPE
CBC1726T-4310

Module 1
COM

Module 2
COM

Module 1
1595-2200

Module 1
2300-2690

Module 2
1595-2200

Module 2
2300-2690

SIDE FRONT

BOTTOM

4.3-10
CONNECTOR

GND M6
BRACKET

Ø11 (4X)8.3"

3.9"

VENTING
MEMBRANE

2.5"

4.
5" 8.
3"

COMMSCOPE CBC1726T-4310 DIPLEXER

SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS (HXWXD)

WEIGHT
MANUFACTURER

MODEL

(5.47" x 6.435" x 3.495")
27 LBS

INNOWAVE
ASSM-112B-4C-D43

INNOWAVE ASSM-112B-4C-D43

24"x36" PLOT:
11"x17" PLOT:  NOT TO SCALE 4SPI SWITCH



SCALE:  NTS 14

SCALE:  NTS 12

SCALE:  NTSSCALE:  NTS 10

20WEIGMANN PANEL #NBPC181610-02EQUIPMENT INVENTORY TABLE

EQUIPMENT SHROUD (CHARLES SH60-503027 SERIES)EQUIPMENT SHROUD (CHARLES SH60-503027 SERIES)

*EQUIPMENT WITHIN SHROUD. VOLUME NOT CUMULATIVE TOWARDS SITE TOTAL.

SQUARE D LOAD CENTER (QO612L100RB)16SCALE:  NTS SCALE:  NTS

TEMPORARY NOTICE POSTING SCALE:  NTS 18

NOTE:
COMPLY WITH SANTA CRUZ COUNTY
GUIDELINES FOR NEIGHBORHOOD
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7SCALE: N.T.S.

2SCALE: N.T.S.

GROUNDING SCHEMATIC - WOOD POLE

GROUND ROD DETAIL (AS NEEDED)EQUIPMENT GROUNDING SCHEMATIC

GROUNDING SPECIFICATIONS

6'-0"
MIN.

ONE LINE DIAGRAM

NOT USED

GROUND BAR DETAIL (AS NEEDED)

CADWELD CONNECTION DETAILS

PANEL SCHEDULE 1SCALE: N.T.S.

5SCALE: N.T.S.

9SCALE: N.T.S. 10SCALE: N.T.S. 11SCALE: N.T.S.8SCALE: N.T.S.

3SCALE: N.T.S.

4SCALE: N.T.S.

PARTS LIST

6SCALE: N.T.S.

2'
-0

"

COAXIAL CABLE GROUNDING COAX WATERPROOFING - FUSION TAPE TYPE

A

B

C

D
E
F

” 
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” 

’ 
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“ ” 
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